APPLICATION No:

20/76662/FUL

APPLICANT:

ForViva

LOCATION:

Moat Hall Sports Centre Eccles Arl FC , Hallsworth Road,
Eccles, M30 7LS

PROPOSAL:

Demolition of the former Salford City Roosters Rugby League
Clubhouse and erection of 48 dwellings (social housing),
consisting of 18 houses and 30 apartments.

WARD:

Barton and Winton

Description of Site and Surrounding Area
This application relates to the existing base for the Salford City Roosters Rugby League Club located along
Hallsworth Road in the Peel Green area of Salford. The site, measuring approximately 0.78ha, comprises a
centralized single storey clubhouse with car parking area and informal green space delineated by a mixture of
1.8m high galvanized palisade fencing, hedgerows and an established tree-belt along the southern boundary.
The site is bordered to the north by the Salford Greenway, beyond which lies an expanse of hardstanding which
is currently being redeveloped as the new base for Salford City Roosters Rugby League Club (planning permission
ref: 19/74466/FUL) with direct access onto the sports pitches. To the east lies a carriageway providing vehicular
access and car parking for a two storey flat roofed residential apartment complex also within the applicant’s area
of ownership. The south is delineated by an established tree-line affording separation from the rear curtilages of
Nos.17-26 Moat Hall Avenue. The western boundary is close to the Worsley Brook and a steep wooded verge
towards junction 11 of the M60 carriageway. There are also advertisement boards on the north-west corner of the
application site which are currently in the process of being removed.
The application site is located within Flood Zone 2.
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Figure 1: Application Site as View ed Along Hallsw orth Road

Figure 2: Applications Site

Figure 3: View of Application Site Along Salford Greenw ay Looking South-East

The surrounding area is predominantly residential in character with the prevailing built-form comprising two storey
semi-detached properties, constructed in a mottled textured multi-brick with gardens providing off-street car
parking.
Description of Proposal
Full planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of the existing clubhouse and its grounds for the
construction of 48 residential affordable housing units comprising:
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Number
units
20
10
4
6
8
Total

of

House Type

1 bedroomed
2 bedroomed
2 bedroomed
2 bedroomed
(standard)
3 bedroomed
(standard)

Approximate Size
(sqm)
apartments
apartments
bungalows
dwellings

Between 46-48 sqm
Between 56-59 sqm
57sqm
72sqm

dwellings

Between 93-94 sqm

48

As proposed, the existing vehicular access arrangements into the site from Hallsworth Road will be closed off and
a new estate road created further along the carriageway. This newly constructed road will serve a three storey
apartment block and twelve dwellinghouses. The remaining six dwellinghouses will take their vehicular access
from the existing shared road along the eastern peripheries of the application site. The apartment building will be
served by a total of twenty-eight car parking spaces with bicycle and refuse storage whilst each dwellinghous e
will be afforded two car parking spaces. The car parking area to the existing apartment block to the east will be
reconfigured to provide additional car parking bays for the adjacent bungalows.

Figure 4: Proposed Site Plan

The development will be constructed from a mixture of buff and multi-red brickwork under a zinc standing seam
roofscape with decorative green infills and porches to the dwellinghouses. The apartment block will be flat roofed.
The fenestration comprises large windows in a symmetrical form and recessed brick panelling with soldier
coursing to the apartment building.
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Figure 5: Proposed Plans (2 bedroomed)

Figure 6: Proposed Plans (2 bedroomed w ith double aspect)
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Figure 7: Proposed Plans (3 bedroomed)

Figure 8: Proposed Plans (2 bedroomed bungalow s)
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Figure 9: Proposed Elevations (Apartment Building)

In order to facilitate the proposed development eight category B trees will be removed and one category C tree
lopped to 6 feet in height. Those felled will be replaced in accordance with a tree replacement scheme and
landscaping plan to be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.
Publicity
Site Notice: Non HH Article 15 Date Displayed: 4 February 2021
Reason: Wider Publicity
Site Notice: Non HH Affecting public right of way
Reason: Article 13 affect public right of way
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Date Displayed: 4 February 2021

Press Advert: Manchester Weekly News Salford Edition Date Published: 14 January 2021
Reason: Article 15 Standard Press Notice
Neighbour Notification
45 neighbouring occupiers have been notified of the application by letter dated 15th January 2021.
Representations
17 letters of representation have been received in response to the application’s publicity. A summary of the issues
raised is set out below (C), together with a response (R) to each issue. Representations have been grouped for
ease of reference.
Procedure
C

Layout


The layout and density of the development appears quite excessive.

R

The proposed development is of a commensurate density with a layout which contributes
towards the character and appearance of the area.

C

Residential Amenity




R

Overlooking and a loss of privacy from properties directly facing onto existing
houses;
The increasing numbers of local residents will have a significant impact on general
noise levels; and
The air quality is poor, especially during the summer months and when the rugby
club is in use. This development will compound the problem.

The distances maintained between the proposed development and neighbouring residential
properties sufficiently accord with the separation distances normally applied by the local
planning authority.
Matters relating to noise levels and air quality will be discussed within the ‘Residential
Amenity’ and ‘Environmental Protection’ sections of this report.

C

Highways and Parking








The increase in car bourn journeys will impact and put a strain on local roads and
access to the motorway;
Hallsworth Road is too narrow for the size of this development;
The speed at which some drive down the road is dangerous ;
This proposal will risk an increase in accidents;
Lack of adequate car parking spaces;
Excessive traffic when Salford Roosters play; and
One neighbouring property has gate access from Hallsworth Road. This is the only
access to the rear garden and will this be retained.

R

The concerns raised above will be discussed within the ‘Highways and Parking’ section of
this report.

C

Biodiversity
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Concern over loss of wildlife habitat. A local resident is aware of a variety of different
species which have been seen in this area;
The site should be left alone for wildlife;



The loss of trees should be resisted.

R

The application is accompanied by a Preliminary Ecological Appraisal Update Report and
an Arboricultural Impact Assessment. The reports have been reviewed by the Greater
Manchester Ecological Unit and the Council’s Tree Officer who have raised no objection to
the proposed development subject to the attachment of conditions requesting that
biodiversity enhancements are incorporated into the scheme and a tree replacement
scheme be agreed and implemented.

C

Pressure of Local Amenities




Pressure on local doctors/dentists which are oversubscribed;
The increase in local population will put further pressure on local schools and
nurserys; and
We need more access to green space and activities for local children to have
access to.

R

The matters identified above will be discussed within the ‘Planning Obligations’ section of
this report.

C

Use of the Site for Social Housing



R

There is concern that this development will divide communities and limit social
cohesion; and
Social housing will bring the area into disrepute with anti-social behaviour and theft
evidently becoming a problem.

Social housing plays an important role in contributing towards sustainable development .
This is evidenced through local and national planning policy which encourages the provision
of housing to meet identifiable needs of local communities.
Please also note that ForHousing have an allocations policy for prospective tenants and will
be managing the site in accordance with their policy guidelines.
There is no evidence to suggest that social housing brings with it anti-social behavior and
theft.

C

Miscellaneous




R

The greenway is a haven for fly-tippers and litter which is rarely picked up which
will worsen given the increased numbers of local residents;
The Council should invest in the local area before building this development through
funding made available to Eccles Rugby Club and Salford City Roosters, the
reduction in fly tipping and cleaning up of fly tipping, assurances that street lighting
will be brighter with better coverage to deter crime and active management of litter
at more regular intervals; and
The proposal will devalue house prices in the local area.

The matters identified above are not material in the determination of a planning
application and therefore should not be afforded any weight.

Relevant Site History
02/43816/FUL - Erection of 2.4m high boundary fencing and gates. Approved 03.05.2002
97/37272/FUL - Siting of storage container. Approved 18.12.1997.
94/32352/FUL - Erection of eight floodlighting columns. Approved 18.05.1994
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Other applications of relevance:
19/74466/FUL - Erection of new club house together with associated parking and landscaping. Approved
03.07.2020.
Consultations
Air Quality, Noise, Contaminated Land - No objection subject to conditions relating to a scheme for the provision
of electric vehicle charging infrastructure, a Construction Environmental Management Plan, the inclusion of noise
mitigation measures and the submission of a remediation strategy for land contamination. The latter two require
verification reports to demonstrate that the works have been undertaken in accordance with the approved details.
Senior Drainage Engineer - No objections subject to conditions relating to the submission of a strategy for surface
water drainage and a restriction to the surface water discharge rate.
Environment Agency - No objection. Advis that foul drainage should not be connected to the main sewer in
accordance with the Environmental Permitting Regulations 2010.
United Utilities Water Ltd - No objections subject to a condition relating to surface water drainage and that the
drainage of foul and surface water be on separate systems.
Local Highway Authority – No objection subject to conditions relating to the inclusion of electric vehicle charging
infrastructure, a Construction Environmental Management Plan and the entering into a S.278 and 38 Agreement
for highway works to be introduced within the vicinity of the development.
Landscape Design – No objection subject to the attachment of a landscaping condition.
Greater Manchester Ecological Unit - No objection subject to conditions and informatives.
Sport England – No objection. The proposal is considered to meet Exception 4 of Sport England’s adopted Playing
Fields Policy and paragraph 97(b) of the NPPF.
Design For Security - No objection subject to the recommendations of the Crime Impact Assessment being
conditioned in any grant of permission.
Planning Policy
Development Plan Policy
Unitary
Unitary
Unitary
Unitary
Unitary
Unitary
Unitary
Unitary
Unitary
Unitary
Unitary
Unitary
Unitary
Unitary
Unitary
Unitary
Unitary
Unitary
Unitary
Unitary

Development
Development
Development
Development
Development
Development
Development
Development
Development
Development
Development
Development
Development
Development
Development
Development
Development
Development
Development
Development
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Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan

ST1 - Sustainable Urban Neighbourhoods
ST13 - Natural Environmental Assets
ST14 - Global Environment
DES1 - Respecting Context
DES2 - Circulation and Movement
DES5 - Tall Buildings
DES7 - Amenity of Users and Neighbours
DES9 - Landscaping
DES10 - Design and Crime
H1 - Provision of New Housing Development
H4 - Affordable Housing
EHC 4 - Reuse of Existing Health and Community Facilities
A2 - Cyclists, Pedestrians and the Disabled
A8 - Impact of Development on Highway Network
A10 - Provision of Car, Cycle, Motorcycle Park
EN12 - Important Landscape Features
EN17 - Pollution Control
EN18- Protection of Water Resources
EN19 - Flood Risk and Surface Water
R1 - Protection of Recreation Land and Facilities

Unitary Development Plan DEV5 - Planning Conditions and Obligations
Other Material Planning Considerations
National Planning Policy
National Planning Policy Framework
Local Planning Policy
Supplementary Planning Document
Supplementary Planning Document
Supplementary Planning Document
Supplementary Planning Document
Supplementary Planning Document
Planning Guidance - Housing

-

Sustainable Design and Construction
Design
Design and Crime
Trees and Development
Planning Obligations

It is not considered that there are any local finance considerations that are material to the appl ication
The Revised Draft Greater Manchester Spatial Framework (‘GMSF’) was subject to public consultation at the
start of 2019. In accordance with paragraph 48 of the National Planning Policy Framework it is considered that
very limited weight can be given to the policies in the GMSF.
The Publication Salford Local Plan: Development Management Policies and Designations (‘Local Plan’) was
published on 27 January 2020 and comments were invited until 20 March 2020. This is the version of the
document that the city council would like to adopt and has been subject to a significant amount of public
consultation in previous stages of its production. However, in accordance with paragraph 48 of the National
Planning Policy Framework the weight that can be given to the Local Plan overall is currently limited. The city
council is in the process of considering the comments made to determine the extent to which there are unresolved
objections to the policies in the Plan. Those policies with less significant (or no) objections will be capable of
carrying more weight than those with significant unresolved objections.
Following the publication of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) it is necessary to consider the weight
which can be afforded to the policies of the Council's adopted Unitary Development Plan (paragraph 213 NPPF
July 2018).
In terms of this application it is considered that the relevant policies of the UDP can be afforded due weight for
the purposes of decision making as the relevant criteria within the UDP policies applicable to the proposed
development are consistent with the policies contained in the NPPF.
Appraisal
The main considerations in the determination of this application include:
Principle of development
o Loss of Community/Recreation Facility;
o Residential Use;
 Housing Mix and Type
Design
o Surrounding Area
o Layout, Scale and Appearance; and
o Trees and Landscaping;
Crime and Design;
Residential Amenity;
Highways;
Ecology;
Environmental Protection:
o Air Quality;
o Noise; and
o Land Contamination
Drainage;
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-

Sustainability; and
Planning Obligations

Principle of Development
Loss of Community/Recreation Facility
Criterion b) of Paragraph 97 of the NPPF explains that existing sports and recreational buildings and land should
not be built on unless the loss resulting from the proposed development would be replaced by equivalent or better
provision in terms of quantity and quality in a suitable location. This is supported by Policy EHC4 of the UDP which
states that ‘Planning permission for the reuse or redevelopment of existing or former health or community facilities
will be granted where there is a clear lack of demand for the existing use, or appropriate alternative provision is
made, and where the development is consistent with the other policies and proposals of the UDP’.
In addition to the above, Policy R1 of the UDP is relevant. The policy seeks the retention of existing recreational
land or facilities unless there is adequate replacement recreational provision of equivalent or better accessibility,
community benefit and management, in a suitable location to meet the needs of the previous occupants. It is also
necessary to demonstrate that the site is surplus to recreational requirements and the proposal would facilitate
the wider regeneration of the local area.
In addition to the above, Sports England’s Playing Fields Policy and Guidance (March 2018) is of re levance and
outlines that Sport England will oppose the granting of planning permission for any development which would lead
to the loss of, or would prejudice the use of:
 all or any part of a playing field; or
 land which has been used as a playing field and remains undeveloped; or
 land allocated for use as a playing field
unless, in the judgement of Sport England, the development as a whole meets with one or more of the five
exceptions.
Salford City Roosters ARFLC are to be relocated to a new clubhouse currently in the process of being constructed
to the north of the application site, beyond the Salford Greenway (approved under 19/74466/FUL). The new
clubhouse is more suitably located to the adjacent sports pitches and will represent a significant improvement to
the sporting provision for the local team and the wider community. The site is therefore surplus to recreational
requirements.
Due to the proposal prejudicing the use, and leading to a loss of land currently used as a playing field within the
last five years (as defined in The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England)
Order 2015 (Statutory Instrument 2015 No. 595), Sport England have been consulted. The governing body have
reviewed the proposals and note that the junior rugby training pitch to the side of the existing clubhouse has
already been relocated further north and therefore the development would not lead to a deficit in sporting
provision. To this end the proposal satisfies the requirements of Exception 4 of the Sport England’s Playing Fie lds
Policy given the relocated sports pitch is of a better quality, lies within a more suitable location and is subject to
enhanced accessibility and management arrangements for the local team and the wider community.
The principle of redevelopment satisfies the requirements of Policies EHC4 and R1 of the UDP and paragraph 97
of the NPPF.
Residential Use
The NPPF recognises that it is important that a sufficient amount and variety of land comes forward to meet the
housing needs of groups with specific requirements(paragraph 59).
Whilst the proposal does not strictly conform to the definition of ‘previously developed land’ as prescribed by
Annex 2 of the NPPF (given that it excludes recreation grounds), it is nonetheless important that planning
decisions promote an efficient use of land through the promotion of under-utilised sites, especially if this would
help to meet identified needs for housing. In this instance the application site has been previously developed
insofar that it comprises clubhouse with extensive hardstanding to the surrounds. It is also recognised that the
City Council has identified a need for affordable housing within the locality with the site positioned within an
established residential area within close proximity to sustainable modes of transportation, employment
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opportunities, local services and other essential infrastructure. As such, the application site is considered to be
located within a sustainable area whereby redevelopment opportunities for residential purposes s hould be
supported.
Housing Mix and Type
Paragraph 59 of the NPPF details the Government’s objective to significantly boosting the supply of homes to
meet the needs of groups with specific housing requirements.
Policy H1 of the UDP sets out that all new housing development should contribute towards the provision of a
balanced mix of dwellings within the local area.
This policy is supplemented by the adopted Housing Planning Guidance which confirms that within West Salford,
the majority of new properties should be in the form of houses rather than apartments (Policy HOU1). The
reasoned justification for this requirement is to protect the existing character and associated density of residential
development in the area. However, this stipulation is caveated with the policy further explaining that ‘alternative
approaches on individual sites may be permitted where it can be clearly demonstrated by the applicant that there
are specific circumstances that justify this, particularly having regard to criteria A -H of UDP Policy H1’.
Policy HOU2 goes further in clarifying that where apartments are proposed, they should provide a broad mix of
dwellings sizes, both in terms of the number of bedrooms and the net residential floor space of the apartments.
Small dwellings (i.e. studios and one bedroomed apartments) should not predominate, and a significant proportion
of three bedroomed apartments should be provided wherever possible. Once again, this requirement is caveated
by the alternative approach identified above.
Having regard to the above considerations, the proposed housing mix comprises:
Number

Type

Size (sqm)

%

20
10

1 bedroomed
2 bedroomed
(apartments)
2 bedroomed
(bungalows)
2 bedroomed
(houses)
3 bedroomed

46-48
56-59

42
21

57

8

72

13

93-94

17

4
6

TOTAL

8
48

As evidenced within the table the proposal would not comply with the provisions of Policy HOU1 or HOU2 of the
Housing Guidance given the predominance in apartments (63%) over houses (37%). It is however recognised
that the proposals do comply with the relevant nationally described space standards.
Having regard to these figures, Policy H1 sets out eight factors to help establish whether the proposed mix and
density of dwellings of a development is appropriate. These are:
A. The size of the development;
B. The physical characteristics of the site;
C. The mix of dwellings in the surrounding area;
D. Any special character of the surrounding area that is worthy of retention;
E. The accessibility of the site, and its location in relation to jobs and facilities;
F. Any specific need for, or oversupply of, residential accommodation that has been identified;
G. The strategy and proposals of the Housing Market Renewal Initiative; and
H. Any other relevant housing, planning or regeneration strategies approved by the City Council.
The proposal is considered to comply with criteria F. The Council’s Housing Strategy team have identified that
there are around 50 bids for every affordable home advertised with approximately 6,000 households on the
housing register across the City of Salford. In this regard the properties will be socially rented and managed by
ForHousing, providing 100% of nominations on First Let via the Salford’s Home Search. The demonstrable need
for affordable housing is clearly outlined within the applicant’s Affordable Housing Statement which justifies the
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rationale behind the unit mix to address the limited availability of smaller properties needed for the local
community. The construction of bungalows is also considered to be supported and will provide greater flexibility
for those with disabilities.
The development would deliver 100% socially rented housing to meet the evidenced needs of local people and is
therefore compliant with Policy H1 of the UDP and paragraph 59 of the NPPF.
Design
Section 12 of the NPPF seeks to achieve well-designed places which are visually attractive as a result of good
architecture, layout and appropriate and effective landscaping works. Proposals should also be sympatheti c to
local character, including the surrounding built environment and landscape setting.
Policy DES1 of the adopted UDP states that developments should respect the character of the area within which
they are set and contribute to the local character and distinctiveness. This is supported by the Shaping Salford
Supplementary Planning Document which recognizes that within Clifton, all development should reflect and
complement the character and appearance of the street-scene with the encouragement of street trees and
appropriate boundary treatments.
Surrounding Area
The general vernacular of the surrounding built form comprises traditional semi-detached dwellings with simple
formenhanced by soldier coursing and protruding portico’s to the main entranceways. In contrast, the two storey
flat roofed apartment block immediately east of the application site is constructed in a standard red brick finish
with a mixture of render and tile hangings to habitable room windows.
The surrounding area is also characterised by its legibility, with linear tree-lined avenues and semi-detached
properties set back from the highway. It is also observed that the majority of properties within the surrounding
area have off-street car parking to the principle elevations.
Layout, Scale and Appearance
The proposed site layout has been master-planned to promote integration with the surrounding area. This is
demonstrated by the siting of the properties along a centralized estate road which enables activation onto the
street and legibility throughout the development. This is further enhanced by the set -back nature of the dwellings
and the formation of landscaped verges and gardens to create an enhanced sense of place. It is also apparent
that the densities proposed by this development correspond with this suburban setting and contribute towards to
the local distinctiveness of the area.
In respect to car parking provision, the car park created to serve the apartment building is ideally positioned to
the south-western corner of the application site. This helps to reduce its prominence from public vantage points
along the estate road, Hallsworth Road and the Salford Greenway. The car park will also be appropriately
screened in accordance with the submitted boundary treatment plan and accompanying landscaping plan. Having
regard to the car parking associated with each individual dwelling, tandem car parking remains a prevailing
characteristic within the development and enables additional soft landscaping works to be incorporated along
building frontages.
The rationale for the positioning of the apartment building to the north-western portion of the application site is
also supported as this would help lessen its visibility from Hallsworth Road. As observed along the Salford
Greenway the apartment building would be particularly prominent, however this situation is balanced against the
desire to encourage passive surveillance along this stretch of pathway. It is also recognized that due to the
topographical changes between the site and the Salford Greenway, the communal terrace to the apartments
would be set at an elevated position, resulting in an expanse of retaining wall along the pathway. Notwithstanding
this, the solidity of the walling would be moderated by the incorporation of steel railings to reduce any overbearin g
effect to passersby.
In both developing a suite of bespoke house types and a sympathetic site layout which responds to its
environment, the scale and massing of the development is considered representative of the adjoining built form
and sympathetically integrates within this suburban setting. The design approach is also supported, providing a
contemporary interpretation of traditional built forms through the incorporation of sizeable fenestration patterns
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and articulated recesses, paneling and the utilisation of modern materials. This is further contemporised through
the incorporation of dual aspect properties which encourages passive surveillance and enhances the architectural
integrity of the scheme.
In respect to materials, the proposed alternating brickwork under zinc seamed roofing provides visual interest yet
remains sympathetic to the prevailing character of the area. In order to create a high quality development which
the applicant has sought to convey on the CGI’s below, it is recommended that a condition be attached to any
grant of permission requesting the submission of a detailed material schedule to be approved by the Local
Planning Authority.

Figure 10:CGI of the proposed development looking south-w est

Figure 11: CGI of the proposed development looking north-w est into the development

The proposal is therefore considered to comply with the provisions of Policies DES1 andDES2of the UDP,
alongside the ambitions of Section 12 of the NPPF.
Trees and Landscaping
Policies DES9 and EN12 of the UDP seek to ensure the provision of soft and hard landscaping works which reflect
and enhance the character of an area and retain important landscape features. Where a development cannot
reasonably make provision for the retention of landscape features, a replacement of at least equivalent size and
quality will be required.
Trees
In the determination of this application arboricultural report has been submitted as means of satisfying policy TD1
of the Trees and Development Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).
As originally proposed, the report (dated February 2021) outlined the applicant’s intention to fell 10 category B
trees with a further 7 trees impacted by the encroachment of built development , i.e. foundations (3 category A
and 5 category B), the majority of which are sited along the southern boundary. Further to discussion with the
agent in which it was highlighted that the felling of category B trees and proliferation of built form into the root
protection areas of retained trees should be resisted, the proposed site layout was amended to relocate the
dwellings further north. This has resulted in the retention of 3 category B trees which were previously sought for
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removal along the southern boundary and the pollarding of 1 category C tree to 6 feet in height (T8 previously
considered category A but re-categorised through discussion with the Council’s Arboricultural Advisor given its
progressive decay, structural/physiological condition and limited life expectancy). The revised arboricultural report
also advises that the development would encroach into the root protection areas of 7 retained trees, however this
no longer relates to the foundations and only a small section of paved areas or garden walling. As a result, the
application now seeks to fell 7 trees which will be replaced on a 2:1 basis in accordance with Policy TD6 of the
Trees and Development SPD.
On the submission of the revised arboricultural report, the Council’s Arboricultural Advisor is now satisfied with
the proposed development subject to the attachment of conditions for tree protection, replacement trees and for
works to be carried out in accordance with the submitted Arboricultural Impact Assessment.
Landscaping
In accordance with Policy DES9 of the UDP the applicant has provided a landscaping scheme to be read in
conjunction with the proposed development. As outlined by the Council’s Landscape Architect, the proposed soft
landscape plan and specification are very comprehensive and include a good variety of trees and planting which,
in their opinion, will greatly enhance the wildlife value of the site. However, a detailed planting plan showing the
plant locations and numbers has not been provided. Additionally, the bulb planting density could be increased to
provide a more immediate effect and the maintenance of the wildflower meadow should also be detailed within
any subsequent specification.
It is noted that the landscaping lacks detail on hard surfacing works with no information provided in respect to the
communal garden terrace for the apartment building. This terrace represents the ideal opportunity to create a
communal green space comprising container planting and benching and therefore whilst the landscaping plan
submitted alongside this application is welcomed, further consideration and detailing needs to be provided to
ensure the scheme enhances the character of the area and forms an integral part of this development.

Figure 12: Landscaping Plan
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It is therefore considered that subject to a condition requesting the submission of a landscaping scheme which
takes into consideration the recommendations of the Council’s Landscape Architec t, the proposal satisfies the
requirements of Policy DES9 of the UDP.
Crime and Design
UDP policy DES10 states that developments must be designed to discourage crime, anti -social behaviour, the
fear of crime which supports personal and property security . The Design and Crime Supplementary Planning
Document contains a number policies used to assess and determine planning applications and is intended as a
guide in designing out crime.
The Secure by Design team at Greater Manchester Police has been consulted and has responded with no
objection to the proposed development subject to recommending the attachment of a condition to any grant of
permission advising that the development be completed in accordance with the physical security specifications
set out within Section 4 of the supporting Crime Impact Statement. Whilst recogni sing the benefits of the identified
security specifications, it is not within the jurisdiction of the Local Planning Authority to enforce those details. As
such, the recommendations of Section 4 shall be incorporated into an informative on the decision notice.
Residential Amenity
Policy DES7 of the UDP states that all new development, alterations and extensions to existing buildings will be
required to provide potential users with a satisfactory level of amenity in terms of space, sunlight, daylight, privacy,
aspect and layout. Development will not be permitted where it would have an unacceptable impact on the amen ity
of occupiers or users of other development.
The proposed development has been designed to a high specification to ensure the amenities afforded to future
residents complies with the requirements of Policy DES7 of the UDP. In this regard all habitable spaces within
the houses and apartments will be served by large windows and doorways for light, outlook and ventilation.
Additionally, the spatial distances proposed between adjacent habitable room windows is supported and will
ensure that occupants benefit from an acceptable degree of privacy.
In the consideration of outdoor amenity space, ground floor apartments will benefit from private terraces, whilst
the remaining occupants can take advantage of the communal terrace, the development’s landscaped grounds
and the adjoining Salford Greenway which leads to areas of public open space and verdant walkways.
An assessment of the proposed site layout plan reveals that the Council’s spatial standards have been complied
with when assessing the distances maintained between habitable room windows of the proposed development
and those of neighbouring residential properties. In this regard:
The amenities afforded to Nos. 15 and 16 Hallsworth Road (the two end properties adjacent to the
application site) would not be materially affected, being positioned at a perpendicular angle to the nearest
row of proposed dwellings (Plots 1-3) with no side windows which would be overlooked. It is also
recognised that Plot 1 lies over 24m from No.16 and Plots 2 and 3 over 18m from the side elevation of
No.15. This distance is considered acceptable to prevent any loss of privacy;
Plots 4-6 form terraced bungalows along the eastern boundary of the application site and lie over 31m
from the adjacent two storey apartment buildings (Nos.17-29).
The only other properties which lie within close proximity to the application site are those along the
southern boundary with rear gardens facing onto the proposed development (17-26 Moat Hall Avenue).
The properties benefit from substantial gardens measuring between 30-36m in length up to the common
boundary. The boundaries are delineated by an expansive tree line which is due to be retained and thus
will reduce any perceived levels of overlooking onto private amenity areas. Plots 7-14 span the southern
boundary with a distance maintained of between 10-17m which will therefore ensure that the spatial
distancing between adjacent residential properties is sufficient (40-53m) to maintain a suitable level of
amenity for both existing and future occupants.
On this basis the amenities afforded to existing and future occupants in and around the development is considered
acceptable and accords with the relevant stipulations contained within Policy DES7 of the UDP.
Highways
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Policies A8 and A10 of the UDP seek to ensure that development will not be permitted where it would have an
unacceptable impact upon highway safety or cause an unacceptable restriction to the movement of heavy good s
vehicles along Abnormal Load Routes. The policies also require the provision of car parking/cycling and
pedestrian access consistent with the provision and maintenance of adequate standards of safety and security.
The application is supported by a Transport Statement, alongside additional TRICS data which seeks to
demonstrate that the proposed development would not have a severe impact upon the highway network.
Car park ing provision
As proposed, the development would provide twenty-eight car parking spaces for the apartment building (one per
unit), two car parking spaces for the two storey houses and plot 1 (a bungalow) and one car parking space for the
remaining bungalows (Plots 4-6) formed from a reconfigured car park shared with the adjacent existing apartments
with the ownership of ForViva beyond the eastern boundary. The level of car parking provision for the existing
apartment building would be increased to six which is considered a betterment upon the unmarked area currently
used.
Further to review the Council’s Highways Officer considers that within an accessible location comprising 100%
affordable housing, overall car parking provision is generous, however notes the concerns raised by neighbouring
occupants regarding the potential for overspill parking from this development and the relocated clubhouse
currently under construction beyond the Salford Greenway to the north. On this basis sufficient justification has
been provided to accept the proposed car parking provision.
Traffic Impact Analysis
As confirmed by the Council’s Highways Officer the methodology employed to cross -examine the TRICS database
is acceptable and the suggested peak period for consideration reasonable for the scale of development proposed.
In this regard the assessment shows a forecast trip generation of 18 trips (two-way) in the AM peak hour and 17
trips (two-way) in the PM peak hour. In each respective hour this is less than one additional vehicle on the network
every three minutes, during the busiest period of activity for the site and on adjoining roads. On this basis it is not
considered that the application warrants the submission of a capacity assessment which is usually carried out
where a development exceeds 30 two-way trips.
Having regard to the narrowness attributed to Hallsworth Road itself, the Transport Statement demonstrates that
this remains in accordance with the relevant Department for Transport (DfT) document Manual for Streets insofar
that the carriageway measures between 4.8-5 meters in width which is sufficient for an HGV, a car and a cyclist
to pass without conflict. Whilst it is noted that, ordinarily, the Local Highway Authority would require a minimum
width of 5.5m for new roads, Hallsworth Road is already in existence and cannot be widened due to 3 rd party land
(private garden) or the resulting loss of footway, neither of which are feasible.
An assessment has also been made to take into consideration the construction of the new clubhouse and any
resultant traffic generation this would create. In this regard the existing clubhouse (subject to this application)
does not contain formalized car parking, whilst the development currently under construction does. It is also not
envisaged that the new clubhouse would attract any more traffic than facility current generations, with the peak
periods (matches, training and evening events) not coinciding with the proposed housing development.
On this basis, and in noting the relevant document from DfT, the width of the carriageway and relocation of the
clubhouse would not justify a reason for refusal given that the development would not represent severe harm
upon the local highway network as prescribed by paragraph 55 of the NPPF.
In order to encourage sustainable modes of transportation, the Highway Officer is recommending the introduction
of tactile pavement dropped crossings to the Hallsworth Road/Port Salford Greenway junction, Hallswort h
Road/Schofield Road junction and Moat Hall Avenue/Schofield Road junction.
Road Safety
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In respect to road safety, a review of five-years’ worth of accident data from 2015-2019 within the vicinity of the
site identifies only one accident on Schofield Road. The accident which was given a ‘Serious’ severity rating
involved a collision between a car and a cyclist. All other accidents referred to in the report occurred on Liverpool
Road (A57) which carries a large volume of traffic daily. The number of accidents reported on Liverpool Road can
be considered low over the review period and is unlikely to be negatively influenced by a development of this size,
generating less than 20 vehicles during its busiest hours (see Traffic Impact Analysis above);
Notwithstanding the above, the limitations of accident statistics are that they do not record near misses, incidents
that do not result in injury or, of course, those not reported. Anecdotal evidence suggests there are safety concerns
on the roads which lead to this site which whilst perhaps unlikely to be exacerbated by the development, if
mitigated to some extent, it would inevitably improve the perception of safety and encourage trips by non-car
modes. As such, the Council’s Highway Officer is recommending the introduction of a 20mph speed limit to these
roads together with a one-way system on Schofield Road and Gorton Street. The intention of this would be to
alleviate safety concerns of ‘bottlenecking’ at the junctions with Liverpool Road which could be exacerbated by
the development traffic.
Refuse collection
The development seeks to provide an external refuse storage area within the proposed car park for the occupants
of the apartment building. Whilst the distance that the refuse vehicle would have to reserve to the refuse area is
greater than usually recommended, the Council’s Waste Management team are satisfied that given the low
frequency of such visits and the termination of the estate road at this point, this arrangement is considered
acceptable. The size of the bin store (accommodating 10 bins; 6 x 1,280L general waste bins and 4 x 1,100L
recycling bins (2 blue, 2 brown)) is also considered sufficient.
It is understood that each of the houses would utilize the rear gardens for the storage of waste with each garden
providing a means of access to the site’s frontage. This arrangement is also supported.
The refuse arrangements for the existing apartment building to the eastern aspect will remain unchanged and
therefore no concerns are raised in this regard.
Sustainability
The Council’s Highways Officer has requested that the proposal makes a provision for Electric Vehicle (EV)
charging infrastructure. This has been corroborated by the Council’s Environmental Consultant with a condition
attached to this effect.
Concluding Remarks
In consultation with the Council’s Local Highway Authority, the proposed development is not considered to
represent a severe harm upon the local highway network subject to a suitable package of mitigation which would
go towards improving the safety of local roads and ease any res ultant impacts on traffic generation upon the
highway network in accordance with Policies A8 and A10 of the UDP.
Ecology
The NPPF seeks to incorporate measures to conserve and enhance the natural and local environment, including
'Biodiversity and Geological Conservation'. Paragraph 175 of the NPPF requires that in determining planning
applications significant harm resulting from a development should be avoided, adequately mitigated, or, as a last
resort compensated for; and opportunities to incorporate biodiversity in and around developments should be
encouraged.
The application is supported by a preliminary ecological appraisal and update report which included a desk study,
alongside an Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey and an assessment of protected and notable species. It is noted
by the Greater Manchester Ecological Unit (GMEU) that the appraisal was undertaken by suitably qualified
ecologists following best practice guidelines.
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The appraisal identified that there are no statutory designated sites lying within 2km of the application site, nor
was it considered to be a habitat of ‘priority’ conservation concern. The survey did not find evidence of European
Protected Species (for instance Great Crested Newts) however the faunal records did demonstrate the presence
of mammal and bird species within 1km of the site. The survey also identified the presence of invasive non-nat ive
plant species (Japanese Knotweed and Himalayan Balsam) to the north, south and western boundaries which
are set around tall ruderal vegetation and beneath tree canopies.
Habitats were identified within the survey area comprising scattered broadleaved trees, dense scrub, tall ruderal
vegetation and amenity grassland, along with noted log and debris piles. These habitats were considere d to be
widespread and common however of relatively low conservation value despite forming part of a wider ecological
network.
Subsequent to the Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey, two bat emergence surveys were undertaken in May and
June 2021. The building inspection and activity surveys found no evidence of recent or historic usage of bats, nor
were the trees indicated as being removed to facilitate the proposed development considered to be suitable to
support potential roost features.
In response to the appraisals, the GMEU are satisfied that the proposed development is acceptable from an
ecological perspective subject to the attachment of conditions requesting measures for ecological enhancement
and a method statement for the removal of invasive non-native species to be submitted. This is alongside the
attachment of informatives advising the applicant to be aware of:
The legal protection of active birds nests;
The legal protection for certain species; and
Any new external lighting for the scheme should be designed in line with the recommendation made in
the BCT/ILP guidance note 9.
On the attachment of the above-mentioned conditions, the proposal is considered compliant with paragraph 175
of the NPPF.
Environmental Protection
Policy EN17 requires that adequate measures are incorporated into developments to ensure occupants are
provided with a satisfactory level of amenity.
Air Quality
The development lies partially within the Greater Manchester Air Quality Management Area (AQMA), and as such
introduces new sensitive receptors into an area where air pollution (nitrogen dioxide – NO2) is known to be above
EU and UK health-based limit values.
It is further acknowledged that for particulate pollution (PM10 and PM2.5) there is no safe threshold with respect
to the impact on human health. The source of the air pollution (in this case) is road traffic emissions from the
M602 to the west of the development, which is elevated in this location. There is further concern that increases in
road traffic as a result of the development will have a negative impact within the AQMA and surrounding area.
Air pollution is known to have a detrimental impact on human health and in the UK air quality limit values have
been set for a number of pollutants based on their health impact. Where concentrations fall below the limit values
it is considered there is no health impact (in the ‘ordinary’ population). The exception to this is for particulate
matter (PM10 and PM2.5), where research has shown there is no “safe threshold”. The limit values are only of
concern where there are relevant receptors (i.e. where someone is likely to be exposed to the pollution for the
relevant period of time).
An air quality assessment has been submitted in support of the application. The assessment includes the results
of an atmospheric dispersion model, verified against local monitoring data, to predict the impact of increased
emissions on local air quality. The model compares three scenarios; Baseline, future without the development
(“do minimum”) and the future with the development (“do something”). The difference between the do minimum
and do something scenarios is the predicted impact of the development. The model uses inputs including traffic
volumes and speeds from 2019 (thereby unaffected by COVID), meteorological data and emissions data to
calculate concentrations of pollutants at sensitive receptors.
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The model input parameters have been reviewed by the Council’s Environmental Consultant and they are
considered to be realistic. In this regard the predicted future year (2023) concentrations at the façade of the closest
properties (based on the proposed layout) are as follows :

In line with DEFRA advice it is considered where annual mean NO2 concentrations do not exceed 60µg/m3 it is
unlikely the short term, hourly objective will be exceeded. Additionally, the predicted future concentrations will not
lead to any exceedances of the air quality objectives.
The construction phase has also been assessed and, with appropriate mitigation (in the form of best practice dust
control measures) the impact on neighbours will be minimized.
The Council’s Environmental Consultant has reviewed the assessment and is satis fied by the concluding remarks
of the report. However, in line with the Greater Manchester Air Quality Action Plan, and with consideration of the
cumulative impact of development within the City region, it has been recommended that baseline mitigation
measures in line with the Principles of Good Practice from the EPUK / IAQM Guidance (Land-Use Planning and
Development Control: Planning for Air Quality) are incorporated into the scheme in the form of electric vehicle
charging points by way of an appropriately worded condition. This recommendation has been agreed by the
applicant and is considered reasonable due to its accordance with the aspirations of Policy ST14 and EN17 of
the UDP, alongside paragraphs 105, 110, 170 and 181 of the NPPF.
Noise
The proposed development lies to the east of the M602 motorway, which is raised in this location. As such, without
appropriate mitigation it is likely noise levels within dwellings and external amenity areas would be above
recommended levels, and have a significant adverse impact on health, quality of life and amenity.
An acoustic assessment has been undertaken which uses the results from a noise survey to inform an acoustic
model to determine appropriate mitigation in accordance with BS8233:2014+A1:2019 “Guidance on Sound
Insulation and Noise Reduction for Buildings”. BS8233 sets out noise limits for internal habitable rooms (living
rooms, dining rooms and bedrooms) together with private external garden areas (including roof gardens, terraces
or balconies where their size means they can reasonably be expected to be used as an amenity space).

The submitted report outlines a mitigation package including acoustically upgraded glazing and a boundary
treatment for the garden areas. The Guidance from the Association of Noise Consultants “Acoustics, Ventilation
and Overheating” (AVO) outlines design guides to reduce reliance on openable windows. Depending on the
external noise climate AVO specifies different types of ventilation. For the lowest noise climate standard t rickle
ventilation may suffice, whereas higher noise climates may require acoustically insulated trickle ventilators or
mechanical ventilation with summer cooling options. AVO makes clear fixed glazing is an option of last resort.
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For this development acoustically insulated trickle vents or acoustic in-wall passive ventilation is recommended.
With respect to external amenity areas it is difficult to achieve the recommended noise levels across the whole
scheme due to the height of the dominant noise source. However, with the inclusion of a 2.5m acoustic fence
along the western boundary an improvement is seen in external noise levels.
As such the Council’s Environmental Consultant raises no objections to the application on the grounds of noise
subject to conditions for an acoustic fence and acoustically insulated trickle vents or acoustic in-wall passive
ventilation
It is also recommended that to ensure the construction phase of the development does not unduly harm the
amenity of neighbours through undue noise and disturbance, a Construction Environmental Management Plan
should be secured by condition.
Land contamination
The application is supported by a preliminary risk assessment and a phase 2 site investigation. The site
investigation is based on the findings of the desk study.
The site investigation included 10 No. window samples with follow up dynamic probe sampling whereby the soil
analysis results have been assessed against UK generic acceptance criteria (GAC) based on a residential end
use (without home grown produce). The results presented exceedances of lead, arsenic, petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) in a number of locations.
Alongside the soil analysis, ground gas monitoring was undertaken over six visits. The ground gas risk
assessment confirmed there is no requirement for gas protection measures for the apartment block s, however
NHBC Amber 1 gas protection measures are recommended for the low rise housing areas.
The Council’s Environmental Consultant therefore raises no objections to the development on the grounds of land
contamination subject to the attachment of conditions requesting the submission of a land contamination
remediation strategy and thereafter verification report which demonstrates that all remedial works undertaken on
the site were completed in accordance with the those previously agreed.
On the attachment of the aforementioned conditions the proposal is considered compliant with the provisions of
Policies ST14 and EN17 of the UDP and relevant paragraphs of the NPPF.
Drainage
Policy EN19 of the UDP states that development, including the alteration of land levels, will not be permitted where
it would, inter-alia, be subject to an unacceptable risk of flooding, materially increase the risk of flooding elsewhere
or result in an unacceptable maintenance liability for the City Council or any other agency in terms of dealing with
flooding issues. In addition to this, Policy EN18 states that development will not be permitted where it would have
an unacceptable impact on surface or ground water in terms of its quality, level or flow
The application site is located within Flood Zone 2 and therefore has a medium risk of flooding from the 1 in 1000
year flood event.
Due the positioning of the site within Flood Zone 2 an FRA has been submitted to accompany this development .
The FRA outlines that the proposed development is classed as More Vulnerable owing to its residential use and
also recognizes that flood resilience measures are required up to the level of the 1 in 1000 year flood event . This
is agreed by the Council’s Senior Drainage Engineer with the recommendation that a condition be attached to any
grant of approval requiring that finished floor levels are raised above the 1 in 1000 year flood event.
In accordance with the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment a reduction in surface water run off to 50% of th e existing
(or to Greenfield runoff, whichever is greater) will be required. The Councils Drainage Engineer has been
consulted and has no objections to the proposal subject an informative advising that all drainage work is
undertaken in accordance with Building Regulation Document H. It is also recommended that a scheme for
surface water drainage is submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority which demonstrates how
the site will be drained in the most sustainable way.
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Due to the positioning of the application site within Flood Zone 2 a sequential test exercise in accordance with the
provisions of the NPPF and NPPG has been submitted for review. The purpose of the sequential test is steer new
development to areas with the lowest probability of flooding. Where there are no reasonably available sites in
Flood Zone 1, local planning authorities in their decision making should take into account the flood risk
vulnerability of land uses and consider reasonably available sites in Flood Zone 2 (Paragraph: 019 Reference ID:
7-019-20140306).
The conclusions of the sequential test are agreed insofar that the assessment demonstrates that there are no
reasonably suitable and available sites appropriate to accommodate the proposed development within the study
area which are at a lower risk of flooding and therefore subject to the flood resilience measures identified above
the proposal satisfies the requirements of paragraph 163 of the NPPF and the sequential test is passed.
Subject to condition, it is considered that the application proposal would not be at risk of flooding, nor would it
increase the risk of flooding elsewhere. As a result, the proposal is considered to be in accordance with policies
EN18 and EN19 of the UDP, the Council’s planning guidance on flooding and development and the stipulations
of the NPPF and accompanying NPPG.
Planning Obligations
Unitary Development Plan policy DEV5 states that development that would have an adverse impact on any
interests of acknowledged importance, or would result in a material increase in the need or demand for
infrastructure, services, facilities and/or maintenance, will only be granted planning permission subject to planning
conditions or planning obligations that would ensure adequate mitigation measures are put in place.
The refreshed Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document expands on the policies in Salford’s
Unitary Development Plan to provide additional guidance on the use of planning obligations within t he city. It
explains the City Council’s overall approach to the use of planning obligations and sets out detailed advice on the
use of obligations in ensuring that developments make an appropriate contribution to the provision of open space;
education; improvements to the city’s public realm, heritage and other essential infrastructure.
The proposal will introduce additional people/families into the immediate area and therefore it would be
appropriate for the development to contribute towards open space improvements, public realm and education.
Matters relating to medical practices (doctor’s surgeries and dentists) cannot be considered in the determination
of planning applications.
The applicant, whilst acknowledging the requirement to provide a financial contribution, has advised that due to
the development consisting 100% affordable housing the viability the development cannot support the level of
contribution required by the City Council to meet the provisions of the Refreshed Planning Obligations SPD. The
applicant has therefore submitted a viability appraisal in support of their position.
A review of the applicant’s viability appraisal, undertaken by an external, independent surveyor has concluded
that the applicant’s assertions that the scheme cannot support the level of contribution sought is sound and has
confirmed that the scheme will be unviable given the properties are offered as 100% affordable (social rent).
The Refreshed Planning Obligations SPD outlines that the proportion of affordable housing required in each area
is a minimum requirement. Therefore, it is appropriate to give weight to an enhanced offer. The application
concerns 100% affordable housing at social rent, a Mayoral priority. Giving weight to this, and in the knowledge
that the development would make a considerable loss, it is considered unnecessary in this instance to enter into
a clawback mechanism through the signing of a S106 agreement to review the viability of the development at a
later date.
Recommendation
Approve
1.

The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date of this permission.
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2.

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans:
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Site Location Plan
Proposed Site Plan
Existing and Proposed Site Section and Levels
Proposed 2B4P Semi-Detached
Proposed 2B4P Semi-Detached Aspect
Proposed 3B5P Semi-Detached
Proposed 3B5P Semi-Detached Aspect
Proposed 2B3P Detached Bungalow
Apartment Floor Plans
Proposed Apartment GA First and Second Floor Plan
Proposed 2B3P Bungalow Terrace
Proposed Refuse Store
Proposed Bicycle Store

Dwg.
Dwg.
Dwg.
Dwg.
Dwg.
Dwg.
Dwg.
Dwg.
Dwg.
Dwg.
Dwg.
Dwg.
Dwg.

A
A Rev D
A
003 Rev B
004 Rev B
005 Rev B
006 Rev B
007 Rev B
009 Rev B
010 Rev B
012 Rev B
A
A

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning.
3.

Notwithstanding any description of materials in the application no above ground construction works shall
take place until samples or full details of materials to be used externally on the building(s) have been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such details shall include the type,
colour and texture of the materials. Only the materials so approved shall be used, in accordance with any
terms of such approval.
Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity in accordance with
Policy DES1 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and the requirements of the National Planning
Policy Framework.

4.

(a) Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved plans, the development hereby permitted shall not
be occupied until full details soft landscaping works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. The details shall include the formation of any banks, terraces or other earthworks,
external lighting, planting plans, specifications and schedules (including planting size, species and
numbers/densities), existing plants / trees to be retained and a scheme for the timing / phasing of
implementation works.
(b) The landscaping works shall be carried out in accordanc e with the approved scheme for timing / phasing
of implementation or within 18 months of first occupation of the development hereby permitted, whichever
is the later.
(c) Any trees or shrubs planted or retained in accordance with this condition which are removed, uprooted,
destroyed, die or become severely damaged or become seriously diseased within 5 years of planting shall
be replaced within the next planting season by trees or shrubs of similar size and species to those originally
required to be planted, unless the Local Planning Authority gives its consent in writing to any variation.
Reason: To ensure that the site is satisfactorily landscaped having regard to its location and the nature of
the proposed development and in accordance with Policies DES 1 and DES9 of the City of Salford Unitary
Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.

5.

No development shall take place (excluding the implementation of the permission through the demolition of
the clubhouse) until a Control and Eradication Method Statement for the removal of Japanese Knotweed
and Himalayan Balsam shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.
The invasive species shall be removed and land treated in accordance with the approved Control and
Eradication Method Statement prior to any further works commencing on site (or in accordance with a
phasing plan which shall first be agreed in writing with the local planning authority).
Reason: In the interests of preventing the spread of invasive plant species in accordance with Policies
ST13, DES9 and EN12 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and the National Planning Policy
Framework.
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6.

A scheme for the Biodiversity Enhancement Measures shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented prior to first occupation of the
development (or in accordance with a phasing plan which shall first be agreed in writing with the local
planning authority) and shall be retained thereafter.
Reason: In the interests of protecting priority and protected species in accordance with Policies ST13 and
EN12 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.

7.

No external lighting shall be installed on the buildings or elsewhere on the site unless and until a detailed
scheme for such lighting has first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority,
in consultation with the Greater Manchester Ecology Unit. External lighting shall only be installed in
accordance with the duly approved detail and retained and maintained as such thereafter.
Reason: In the interests of priority and protected species and in the interests of amenity in accordance with
Policies EN17, ST13, DES6 and EN9 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and the National
Planning Policy Framework.

8.

No development shall be started until all the retained trees as shown on the Tree Protection Plan (TPP)
Drawing No: V3 Rev 05, contained within the appendices of the Miranda Cowan Ecology Ltd Arboricultural
Impact Assessment and Method Statement Ref: Version 3 Final within (or overhanging) the site, have been
protected using temporary protective fencing. Such protection shall be installed in accordance with the
depiction contained within Appendix D of the Miranda Cowan Ecology Ltd Arboricultural Impact Assessment
and Method Statement Ref: Version 3 Final and shall remain until all development is completed and no
work, including any form of drainage or storage of materials, earth or topsoil shall take place within the
perimeter of such protection.
Reason: In accordance with TD1 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and the Trees and
Development SPD
Reason for Pre-Commencement Condition: It is essential that any trees to be retained are protected prior
to commencement of works.

9.

The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the Miranda Cowan Ecology Ltd
Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Method Statement Ref: Version 3 Final.
Reason: In accordance with TD1 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and the Trees and
Development SPD.

10.

The felled trees shall be replaced in accordance with a tree replacement scheme which shall be submitted
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be submitted prior to first
occupation of the development hereby approved and shall include details of: tree species; tree sizes
(including the minimum height and circumference of stem at 1m from the ground level); plan indicating the
location of the replacement trees; a timetable for tree planting and details of aftercare.
The development shall be completed in accordance with the tree replacement scheme and retained
thereafter.
Reason: In accordance with TD6 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and the Trees and
Development SPD.

11.

Prior to development commencing (except for demolition) the applicant shall submit and agree with the
Local Planning Authority in writing a contaminated land remediation strategy. The development shall
thereafter be carried out in full accordance with the duly approved remediation strategy or such varied
remediation strategy as may be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To prevent pollution of the water environment and to ensure the safe development of the site in
the interests of the amenity of future occupiers in accordance with Policy EN17 of the City of Salford Unitary
Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.
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Reason for pre-commencement condition: Any works on site could affect any contamination which may be
present and hinder the effective remediation of any contamination causing a risk to the health of future
occupiers and harm to the environment, hence the initial investigation must be carried out before works
commence
12.

Pursuant to condition 11; and prior to first use or occupation a verification report, which validates that all
remedial works undertaken on site were completed in accordance with those agreed with the Local Planning
Authority, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To prevent pollution of the water environment and to ensure the safe development of the site in
the interests of the amenity of future occupiers in accordance with Policy EN17 of the City of Salford Unitary
Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework

13.

The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the noise mitigation measures including garden
boundary treatment specified in the submitted and agreed Noise Impact Assessment, December 2020, Ref:
AC109414-1RO, Ensafe.
Reason: To safeguard the amenities afforded to future occupants in accordance with Policy EN17 of the
City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.

14.

Prior to occupation of the residential units hereby approved a site complet ion report confirming that all
necessary noise attenuation measures as identified in condition 13 above have been installed shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The noise attenuation measures shall
be retained thereafter.
Reason: To safeguard the amenities afforded to future occupants in accordance with Policy EN17 of the
City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.

15.

Prior to first occupation of the development the applicant shall submit to and agree in writing with the local
planning authority a scheme for the provision of electric vehicle charging infrastructure. The infrastructure
shall as a minimum include provision for "fast" charging (7kv) of electric vehicles.
The agreed scheme shall be implemented prior to first occupation of the development and maintained
thereafter.
Reason: In accordance with paragraph 105, 110, 170 and 181 of the NPPF, to encourage the uptake of
ultra-low emission vehicles and ensure the development is sustainable.

16.

No development shall take place, including any works of excavation or demolition, until a Construction
Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. The
approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. The Statement shall include:
(i)

(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(v)
(vi)
(vii)
(viii)
(ix)
(x)
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the times of construction activities on site which, unless agreed otherwise as part of the approved
Statement, shall be limited to between 8am-6pm Monday to Friday and 9am-2pm Saturday only
(no working on Sundays or Bank Holidays). Quieter activities which are carried out inside
buildings such as electrical works, plumbing and plastering may take place outside of agreed
working times so long as they do not result in significant disturbance to neighbouring occupiers;
the spaces for and management of the parking of site operatives and visitors vehicles;
the storage and management of plant and materials (including loading and unloading activities);
the erection and maintenance of security hoardings including decorative displays and facilities for
public viewing, where appropriate;
measures to prevent the deposition of dirt on the public highway;
measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during demolition/construction;
a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition/construction works;
measures to minimise disturbance to any neighbouring occupiers from noise and vibration,
including from any piling activity;
measures to prevent the pollution of watercourses;
a community engagement strategy which explains how local neighbours will be kept updated on
the construction process, key milestones, and how they can report to the site manager or other
appropriate representative of the developer, instances of unneighbourly behaviour from

(xi)

construction operatives. The statement shall als o detail the steps that will be taken when
unneighbourly behaviour has been reported. A log of all reported instances shall be kept on
record and made available for inspection by the local a planning authority upon request; and
an intended date for the commencement of development and, following commencement,
evidence of the material start on site.

Reason: In the interests of the amenity of neighbours in accordance with policies DES7 and EN17 of the
Salford Unitary Development Plan and the NPPF.
Reason for pre-commencement condition: Any works on site could harm the amenity of neighbouring
occupiers if not properly managed so details of the matters set out above must be submitted and agreed
in advance of works starting.
17.

Notwithstanding the details shown on the drawings hereby approved, details and elevational drawings of
secure cycle parking shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The
approved cycle parking shall be implemented and made available for its intended use prior to the
occupation of the development hereby approved and shall be retained thereafter.
Reason: To encourage more sustainable modes of travel in accordance with policies ST14, A2 and A10
of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.

18.

Notwithstanding the details shown on the drawings hereby approved, details and elevational drawings of
bin store shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved bin
store shall be implemented and made available for its intended use prior to the occupation of the
development hereby approved and shall be retained thereafter.
Reason: To encourage more sustainable modes of travel in accordance with policies ST14, A2 and A10
of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.

19.

Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved, a scheme for:
a. Junction protection measures to the entrance of the development;
b. Tactile paved dropped crossings to be introduced at the following locations:
i. Hallsworth Road/ Port Salford Greenway junction
ii. Hallsworth Road/ Schofield Road junction; and
iii. Moat Hall Avenue/ Schofield Road junction
c. The introduction of a 20mph scheme across those residential roads accessed via, and including,
Gorton Street and Schofield Road as well as the site itself; and
d. A one-way system to be introduced on Schofield Road (entrance only) and Gorton Street (exit
only) with all other roads accessed from these remaining two-way
shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall
be implemented prior to first occupation of the development or in accordance with a timetable agreed with
the Local Planning Authority in writing.
Reason: To preserve the safety of pedestrians and other road users in accordance with Retained Policy
A8 of the Salford Unitary Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.

20.

All redundant accesses shall be closed up and made good as continuous footway.
Reason: To preserve the safety of pedestrians and other road users in accordance with Retained Policy
A8 of the Salford Unitary Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.

19.

The vehicle parking, servicing and other vehicular access arrangements shown on the approved plans to
serve the development hereby permitted shall be made available for use prior to the development being
brought into use (or in accordance with a phasing plan which shall first be agreed in writing with the local
planning authority) and shall be retained thereafter for their intended purpose.
Reason: In the interest of highway safety and the free flow of traffic and in accordance with policies A2,
A8 and A10 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework .

$23re2ctq.docx

20.

No above ground development shall take place until a scheme for surface water drainage for the site
using sustainable drainage methods and which includes details of how water quality will be improved,
and how existing surface water discharge rates reduced, has been submitted to and approved in writing
by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented prior to first occupation or
use of the development hereby approved unless alternative timescales have been agreed in writing as
part of the strategy.
Surface water discharge rate shall be restricted to 50% of the existing discharge rate or to greenfield
runoff if discharge is to a new drainage system.
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory method of surface water disposal to reduce the ris k of flooding
elsewhere in accordance with policy EN19 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and seeks to
provide betterment in terms of water quality and surface water discharge rates and meets requirement s
set out in the following documents;
 NPPF,
 Water Framework Directive and the NW River Basin Management Plan
 The national Planning Practice Guidance and the Non-Statutory Technical Standards for Sustainable
Drainage Systems (March 2015)
 Manchester, Salford, Trafford Strategic Flood Risk Assess ment (SFRA) (2011) and associated
technical guidance
 Environment Agency Pollution Prevention Guidelines (now withdrawn)
 Flood Risk Assessment/SuDS Requirements for new developments (Salford's SuDS Checklist)

21.

Foul and Surface water shall be drained on separate systems.
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory method of surface water disposal to reduce the risk of flooding
elsewhere in accordance with policy EN19 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and seeks to
provide betterment in terms of water quality and surface water discharge rates and meets requirement s
set out in the following documents;
 NPPF,
 Water Framework Directive and the NW River Basin Management Plan
 The national Planning Practice Guidance and the Non-Statutory Technical Standards for Sustainable
Drainage Systems (March 2015)
 Manchester, Salford, Trafford Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) (2011) and associated
technical guidance
 Environment Agency Pollution Prevention Guidelines (now withdrawn)
 Flood Risk Assessment/SuDS Requirements for new developments (Salford's SuDS Checklist)

22.

The development hereby approved shall be of flood resilient construction up to the flood level predicted
for the 1:1000 year floor event. Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding in accordance with policy EN19 of
the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and relevant paragraphs of the National Planning Policy
Framework.

23.

Prior to first occupation of the dwellings hereby approved, a scheme for the provision of affordable housing
within the development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The
affordable housing shall be provided in accordance with the approved scheme and shall meet the
definition of affordable housing in Annex 2 of the National Planning Policy Framework or any future
guidance that replaces it. The scheme shall include:
a.
b.
c.
d.
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the numbers, type, and tenure of the affordable housing provision to be made which shall consist
of not less than 100% of housing units/bed spaces;
the arrangements for the management of the affordable housing by an affordable housing
provider;
the arrangements to ensure that such provision is affordable for both first and subsequent
occupiers of the affordable housing; and
the occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of occupiers of the affordable
housing and the means by which such occupancy criteria shall be enforced.

This condition shall not be binding on a mortgagee or chargee (or any receiver (including an administrative
receiver) appointed by such mortgagee or chargee or any other person appointed under any security
documentation to enable such mortgagee or chargee to realise its security or any administrator however
appointed including a housing administrator (each a Receiver) of the whole or any part of the affordable
dwellings or any persons or bodies deriving title through such mortgagee or chargee or Receiver.
Reason: To ensure that all of the units are delivered as affordable housing and retained as such, having
regard to the fact that the affordable tenure of the units is justification for the proposed housing mix and
the non-payment of planning obligations having regard to Policies H1 and DEV5 of the City of Salford
Unitary Development Plan.

Notes to Applicant
1.

Land Contamination
The applicant is advised that they have a duty to adhere to the regulations of Part 2A of the Environment al
Protection Act 1990, the National Planning Policy Framework 2018 and the current Building Control
Regulations with regards to contaminated land. The responsibility to ensure the safe development of land
affected by contamination rests primarily with the developer.
With respect to gas protection measures the applicant’s attention is drawn to BRE 414, Protection
Measures for Housing on Gas-Contaminated
Sites. In addition the requirements
of
BS8845:2015+A1:2019 Code of Practice for the design of protective measures for methane and carbon
dioxide ground gases for new buildings should be followed for installation and the verification
requirements of CIRIA C735 Good Practice on the Testing and Verification of Protection Systems for
Buildings against Hazardous Ground Gasses will need to be submitted.
Verification of gas protection systems needs to be undertaken during the construction process, or the
applicant may not be able to discharge the condition. This can lead to issues with property searches and
/ or mortgage at a later time.

2.

Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure
In relation to condition 13 the applicants attention is drawn to paragraph 5.10 of the 'Land-Use Planning
& Development Control: Planning for Air Quality' document, bullet point 1 under the heading 'Operational
Phase' which states ' The provision of at least 1 Electric Vehicle (EV ) "rapid charge" point per 10
residential dwellings and/or 1000m2 of commercial floor space. Where on-site parking is provided for
residential dwellings, EV charging points for each parking space should be made.' For the avoidance of
doubt the reference to '1 point per 10 residential dwellings' is in relation to apartment type development
and the reference to 'where on-site parking is provided for residential dwellings, EV charging points for
each parking space should be made' is in relation to dwelling houses.

3.

United Utilities
The applicant’s attention is drawn to the consultation response received by United Utilities dated 28 th
January 2021 (ref: DC/21/157).

4.

Design For Security
The applicant’s attention is drawn to the recommendations set out in section 4 of the Crime Impact
Statement (2019/0028/CIS/01 version A) produced by the Greater Manchester Police.

5.

Environment Agency
The applicant’s attention is drawn to the consultation response received by the Environment Agency dated
8th January 2021 (ref: SO/2021/120850/01-L01).

6.

Greater Manchester Ecological Unit
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Any tree or vegetation clearance should be timed to avoid the main bird nesting season (March – August
inclusive) unless it can otherwise be demonstrated that no active bird nests are present. A check for
hedgehogs should also be undertaken prior to clearance of the shrubs on the eastern boundary.
All retained trees should be adequately protected from the development in line with the recommendations
in the arb report, and compensatory planting will be required in line with the recommendations to ensure
no loss of tree cover as a result of the proposal.
A precautionary informative should be used so that the developer is aware of the legal protection that
certain species receive. If at any time any protected species are found or are suspected of being present
on the site and adversely affected by the development, work should cease immediately and an
ecologist/LPA should be contacted. The ecology report also recommends ecol ogical briefings for all staff
working on the site and hand clearance of any suitable sheltering habitats for amphibians and hedgehogs ,
which the GMEU advise are undertaken, prior to and during the development.
The Report makes sparse recommendations (section 4.2.23 – 4.2.25) in respect of biodiversit y
enhancement as guided by the NPPF (February 2019, paragraph 175 d)). It is recommended that an
enhancement plan is required which specifies, locates and implements a scheme in keeping with the
landscape proposals and it is recommended that the curtilages of the property are hedged with locally
native species if new boundary features are to be erected. In addition, it is recommended that the
boundary treatments to the perimeter and curtilages include ecological permeable fencing which will allow
small mammals (eg hedgehog) and amphibians to traverse the gardens and access Worsley Brook
corridor.
The Reports identify (section 4.2.9) that best practice (Collins et al 2016)
time limited for 1 – 2 years as the condition of buildings can change over
not commenced by December 2022 an updated survey should be required
Authority including an assessment of change and any new mitigation
required as a result of new evidence.
7.

Local Highway Authority

$23re2ctq.docx

indicates that bat surveys are
time. If demolition works have
and submitted to the Planning
and/or licensing that may be

Highway Works to be provided through a Section 278 and 38 Agreement of the Highways Act 1980.
Highway works, remedial measures and supporting Traffic Regulation Orders to be introduced in vicinity
of the development shall include the following:
 The works on the adopted highway will be delivered by an S278 agreement and full construction
detail drawing should be submitted and approved by the Highway Authority;
 Regarding to adopted carriageway and footways, any amendments to the carriageway need to
be re-instated using similar materials;
 Redundant access points reinstated as continuous footway, renewal of footway surrounding the
developments;
 Existing adopted street lighting and existing services within the footway and carriageway to be
either diverted or protected in agreement with relevant authorities;
 The applicant to have further discussions with the council’s traffic management team to deliver a
suitable traffic management scheme ensures various SCC schemes can be incorporated with the
development proposals;
The applicant to enter into a S278 agreement and to provide funding to facilitate associated highway
works to for the following:
a) To works on the adopted highway to facilitating of any new vehicular or pedestrian entrance;
b) Redundant access points reinstated as continuous footway, renewal of footway surrounding the
developments;
c) Adopted carriageway and footways, any amendments to the carriageway need to be re-instated
and using similar materials.
d) Street lighting, signage, drainage and other utility services within the footway and carriageway that
is affected by the development must be relocated and agreed by various utility providers and
Highway Authority.
e) To provide SUDs and tree pits adjacent to the adopted highway this may attract a maintenanc e
fee.
f) Dilapidation Survey should be undertaken after the completion of the development to ensure the
adopted footway and carriageway is not damaged by construction vehicles.
Useful contacts:
Dilapidation Survey:
 Prior to ANY works commencing on site the developer shall contact John Horrocks/Pam Docksey to
arrange a full dilapidation/Condition Survey of all adopted highways surrounding the site. Tel: 0161
603 4046/4006
Highway Permits/Licensing:
 Applications for all forms of highway permits/licenses shall be made in advance of any works being
undertaken on the adopted highway Note: NO boundary fencing shall be erected or positioned on
any part of the adopted highway prior to first seeking the relevant permits/licenses from the Local
Highway Authority Tel: 0161 603 4046
General Highway Information:
 Requests for general Information regarding the adopted highway network shall be directed tothe Local
Highway Authority – John Horrocks/Pam Docksey - 0161 603 4046/4006
 All access and egress points shall be installed BEFORE vehicles can cross the adopted highway onto
site.
S278 and S38 Works
 The Developer shall contact Neil Ashmall to arrange for the S278 element of the development. Neil
Ashmall 0161 779 4883.
The Developer shall contact John Proctor to arrange for the S38 element of the development. John
Proctor: 0161 779 4894.
It is recommended that the applicant enforce a car parking management scheme to the car park of the
proposed apartments to ensure the ongoing maintenance of the car park for future occupants.
8.

STANDING ADVICE - DEVELOPMENT LOW RISK AREA
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The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may contain unrecorded coal mining
related hazards. If any coal mining feature is encountered during development, this should be reported
immediately to the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848.
Further information is also available on the Coal Authority website at:
www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the -coal-authority
This Standing Advice is valid from 1st January 2020 until 31st December 2021
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